ELECRAFT® KX3

ULTRA-PORTABLE
160-6 METER, ALL-MODE TRANSCEIVER

KIT ASSEMBLY MANUAL
[ HASEER]

Revision C1, June 21, 2012 R HEHL



Front Panel Assembly

L kxapiii < x i o 0 ICBOEES L OF 72 BE LT, HACEShET Y 775 RET —7 250 B
WTLEEN, IRENTETRNTORA > b TLOVEREMEZRML LN 21X, OEL BRIEOKXIDETE TS
P LNETA, T—7IHBEORET—TTELY A, TNEFRWTTATF v « 7—7TT, KAINS D
REBS THNY =V EFTZLIZED, FEAEDEDERDDZ ENTEET, VFO/ 7O~ v M s
T L L FIEEDNESRRICHEAETDITLLE Y, T NENDIGE, 8o & 2 &M 2 728 L 7= %2 20>
Fr, BENTENOKE 2T ZENTEET, [EEIZ, SRTEDOHESL- & 222 TME SOOI+ 07T —7 D
RO R A Te < 20T, DIV — (M5 & Al 2 72T — F DB+ 2 LN TE ET, CARKAEEDOEREY b 1412
BRENTWEZDEZRSIFERIL., 2o ) FIZUEO@EFE O o N T—FZ2FBNT, KRIZ, BN TZEhoZ a2ty
TS, BEWIL, —RICT—7L L bIZRITHTLE I,

TABS
(SEE BELOW)

TABS
(SEE BELOW)

R S —

CLEAN TABS AT BOTH ENDS

Figure 4. Front Panel Clean Contact Areas.

A BLUNT TOOL SUCH AS
A BLADE SCREWDRIVER
WILL LIFT AN EDGE THAT
YOU CAN GRAB WITH
NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS
AND PEEL THE TAPE OFF

Figure 5. Removing Masking Tape.

10



O wimonsmosmsha LT S0, EEORET — 725 L <. 2BAMICTEINST Y 7B CHET
BB L ERERLT S0,

ENSURE THE LOCATIONS SHOWN BY
ARE CLEAN

L L—- ONIOFF .-m:au:!]—-—-’ ®

/oC -
® O
KEY  PHONES .

Figure 6. Side Panels Clean Contact Areas.

A B FAN—OTY TRESITERTHLILERDH Y ¥, BEHIC@EERFZ T NTUTWIEWEEIE, 7k
7Y &Rt 2720 2 ZITIRDAENC, pg 2BIZH &I TS 72 &0y,

Lxe—t— - 70 iz Rod T ES W, ZAB—FTITLH A v hafioTA I EICEE LT S,
HORMOTTIE, ThAPREENLRWRBB LT LIS EZTHERH L0, FLTAT Y FRRAIRTHS
DT, fMAmHMER SN E A, EERS TLATAT Y FEBHLRZVWE S ICTEEL T, MRS D K5 2Ain b
AL ATy Fand TLIES W, #EANIHT ATy P bITRT Db LE A, HDWIE, THITHAAE
BHIM T ke 200 Lk R A,

S

CAREFULLY PEEL THE GASKET

AWAY FROM THE GRILLE CLOTH GRILLE CLOTH (NOT USED) GASKET SEPARATED
USING A FINGERNAIL OR SHARP SHINY AREA IS THE ADHESIVE FROM GRILLE CLOTH
KNIFE THAT HELD THE GASKET

Figure 7. Separating the Gasket from the Grille Cloth.

11



|:| A =N —% RO T, KBIIREND X HIZEFNIT O —T IR EFE TS, ZAUEH 27N
FNEA LA NIV TDHHEICAE =N EMICEILSEOND Z EE2HRETHDIC, BETT,

WITH THE TERMINALS —> 4

DRIENTED AS SHAWY THE COLOR OF THE SPEAKER

2OUND THE SPEAKER —— WIRES MAY VARY: THE RED
AROUND THE SPEAKER : S
AS SHOWN B P — TERMINAL AND BLACK MAY BE REVERSED
% OR BOTH WIRES MAY BE THE
SAME COLOR.

TERMINAL

Figure 8. Dressing the Speaker Cable.

B v BRI kT DA R EDE Y MR LTS, IR 2
GLTHVET, MMHAE—D—ICLo TRV ETONARNZ 2R LT EE, B TERD
H#EB L OWA DO FET = v 7 LTL7EE0Y,

O msbl Fad o7 2 —h—%EO T, MR SIS L5 AliElc A, v M EBNTL S0,

PLACE THE GASKET ON THE
SPEAKER FRAME WITH THE
SCREW HOLES LINED UP

WITH THOSE IN THE SPEN(ER\A

IF THE ADHESIVE STAYED WITH
THE GASKET WHEN YOU
SEPARATED IT FROM THE

GRILLE CLOTH, PLACE THE
ADHESIVE SIDE DOWN AGAINST
THE SPEAKER FRAME AND PRESS
ITIN PLACE

Figure 9. Positioning the Gasket on the Speaker Frame.

12



|:| K101/ R END KD RATH A N—DH CAE— D —ZE UL CTLIEE W, EERNT A N EFTRPoT254.

FTHAE—H—EEHATZATH I N—ENLTHZ LI, HOBBBICENEA AN ATEHZENTEET, HT
DAY= —% EIFC, XPRDBU, RICAKDODR U AT A= —%2LZRICT5 X910, BT ~EEES AL —
H—EHAry MIEEEZSETLLEE, ARORCIITAr v hOREBVIKTC, 7I9AF v 7 « A—H—+ 7

L—LDRA~ED Ko ITtERET,

SPEAKER LOCATION

FOUR 2-56 1/4” (6.4mm) FLAT HEAD
SCREWS THREADED INTO THE \
PLASTIC SPEAKER FRAME.

STOP TIGHTENING WHEN THE
HEADS REACH THE SHEET METAL

& cavron

OVER-TIGHTENING THE SCREWS
WILL STRIP OUT THE THREADS IN
THE PLASTIC SPEAKER FRAME

BE CERTAIN THE SPEAKER
WIRE IS ORIENTED AS SHOWN

Figure 10. Installing the Speaker.

L H1LcREns L9 I A B — @IS S b, THEEIETE0I0, FAY v FBRE—H— L e DRH
THRETVD = & R HERT B0 F = v 7 LTS,

TERMINAL

a

BE SURE THE SPEAKER
TERMINALS ARE ORIENTED AS
SHOWN,

THE COLOR OF THE SPEAKER
WIRES MAY VARY: THE RED
AND BLACK MAY BE REVERSED
OR BOTH WIRES MAY BE THE
SAME COLOR.

GASKET MUST LAY FLAT BETWEEN
THE SPEAKER FRAME AND THE
SHEET METAL

TERMINAL

FRONT

PANEL \

Figure 11. Installing the Speaker.

13



L] esprpissmasst . 2om@sEE»bas ha— - NFIUCP)YR—FK « 77U =%V RWTL 72

SV, ENEBHLRVDSH D WIELCDDEE B SRNE I T 2707t 7 ) =2 EERS B> T ES N,
M121ZRESND K9 R3O0 E A A F—/L LT ES WV, BTHMEICERRY A X - =0 =72 AT
KTEEV, ZHTHUL, RENTILDEEET X TELET,

2-56 2-56
5/16" (7.9 mm) 5/16" (7.9 mm)
STANDOFF U . o— STANDOFF
#2 SPLIT | Ao LD --—----._.____b #2 SPLIT
LOCK WASHER - :1_ <———— LOCK WASHER
=== '_LL - - CIRCUIT
BOARD
#2 SPLIT & il 1 1 s #2 SPLIT
LOCK WASHER ON < 2-56 1/4" (6.4 mm) BLACK —— LOCK WASHER ON
BACK OF BOARD PA;:E:nggg::'DON BACK OF BOARD

guoooodcfooodcoaooonng =l=i=d=j=i=l=f=i=i=ivii=i=jriviz]

i bt 1 o

A WHEN MOUNTING THIS STANDOFF:

® |F NEEDED, GENTLY PUSH THE TOP OF THE LARGE CAPACITOR ASIDE TO MAKE ROOM
FOR THE STANDOFF.

® SOME BUILDERS FIND THAT IT IS EASIER TO INSTALL THE LOCK WASHER HERE BY
CAREFULLY CENTERING IT OVER THE HOLE ON THE PC BOARD AND THEN BRINGING
THE SCREW UP FROM BEHIND THROUGH THE BOARD AND THE LOCK WASHER.

Figure 12. Installing CP Board Standoff Hardware — Part 1.

14



O 2oy —2mIBIR SRS & 5 2CPR— FicA v 2 b= LTSV, R KO%ADR L OfH Y ICM-FX
NP —=PEREIND I EITHERE L TLLIEEN,

2-56 5/16" (7.9 mm)

STANDOFF
1 e
#2 SPLIT 4
LOCK WASHER » o — CIRCUIT
— — o SR

2 SPL E
EPORLIE. e T ﬂ!ﬂ 4 2-56 3/16" (4.8 mm)

LOCK WASHER
ON BACK OF BOARD ZINC M-F STANDOFF
ON BACK OF BOARD

Figure 13. Installing CP Board Standoff Hardware - Part 2.

[ 59 ot 4 — % RIAR SRS £ 5 2CPE— FIcA v 2 h—A LTSV, ROZ EEERTS. ZhD
BENLCWA R, LV KRX24-40— R =27 BLOAR— FOETHNLTWVWAM-F,

4-40 5/16" (7.9 mm)

STANDOFF
N
#4 SPLIT LCcD
LOCK WASHER ——3 ___ &

R — CIRCUIT
: - <— BOARD

LOCK ﬁ?ﬂ'&'ﬁ T ﬂ!ﬂ 4 4-403/16" (4.8 mm)
ON BACK OF BOARD ZINC M-F STANDOFF
ON BACK OF BOARD

Figure 14. Installing CP Board Standoff Hardware - Part 3.

15



Lo hre—n e % R R e 7T U =205 DR LT, AU —REIBIR S NS L 5 22 ERE T
BIZHD LHETAT-OICENEZHREL TSN, EHIC, ROZLZHERT D, iz, KxBoOE NTZIED

JEL, BENLCWA, U B, £izpedh— k.,
11:2-56 5/16 (7.9mm) % B2 2 Z LN TERWBERER TWS, HMEBOA-3 =TT 2 ERE AET,

2-56 1/4” (6.4mm) BLACK PAN HEAD SCREWS
WITH #2 LOCK WASHERS

2-56 5/16” (7.9mm)
STANDOFF AND
4-40 5/16”(7.9mm) #2 LOCK WASHER
STANDOFF AND
#4 LOCK WASHER

Figure 15. CP Board Standoff Hardware - Back.

O &= ro®MIc. RIBICRESND LD AB20D AL A —D kv FEBEISTA R L— |k » Ty VBT,
ARL—F « Zy PR EDIEETHLCDIZlN RN Z L 2FER LT EE N, ZRARMTIES. KbHVZF9H .
SCFED F LT, M16 107 SND IEDFESE A S—H—0D ) HD1o, 29505 OINICA FL— b » Ty P58
BSHT, 7R FEMYET, RSN L5 aBAlER-> TO AT IUE, E—hir 7 ("30)DA FL— k-
Ty URBEALTSH LU,

8 nwm

LCDBRZDT A RTHOA M L— b » =y I, ZHE2BIE/SENAVIREICA VR F—7
LHF, TAATVAZETTLL Y, EBITORNCEDOMEEBEEL T IV,

PLACE THE STRAIGHT EDGE
ON TOP OF TWO STANDOFFS

CHECK TO ENSURE THIS
LOCK WASHER 1S BETWEEN
VERIFY THAT THE STRAIGHT EDGE THE STANDOFF AND THE
DOES NOT TOUCH THE LCD AT ANY POINT CP BOARD

Figure 16. Checking Standoffs.

16



[ 440937 L 16 10RENS & 5 Zepeli— ROBID 1L FEA % B - = & 2HER LT E &0,

L] Lagzritizc vz ko CF 4 A7 LA DEREZFE LS FHRTLES N, ZHLMVATENEE L Z itk
D LAZHIERLTLSFEEN, [FEDIFZ D ZREMTL TN,

L) oo xr o s mpg o€ 1350 E713 LADF DI 2 ERE LT F 80, BER BT, <A A FAILA
BCENETED = LRTE EF, BlodB% & I 5 72 I 5 A i CERAEA L TL 720,

U mi7icmsns & 9 72CPAR— R EORIE/SF N ZEWNTL EIV, CPRA—FOTTELT, A/ SR/ Oxf&
TOHREH@OTULEDT Yy a— B2 TNE~TFNE LT3V ERNHDHTL L D, CPR— REHIE L TV 5 H:
o LRTENIENTR, BEAL v TFIIMEBITE2OZELLZENTEL LI, AL vF « BT TRTHT
ROPTEYLTLEEN, AL v FITTRTHOT NSRRIV EIZT > TNDERNE T,
* AODLEDA TN THIA/ SRV D N EHEET L 2 L 2R LT E N,

* N~ RNT T F4oD a— LD ETHEHAINETA,

O m17icmshs koo, fifi/ spmc B ZENT, £hds L 0CPE— FENRIICZELIC LT 80,

A CAUTION
TIGHTEN THE SCREWS ONLY UNTIL SNUG. OVER-TIGHTENING THEM WILL CRACK THE BEZEL.

2-56 1/4”(6.4mm) BLACK PAN HEAD SCREWS
(NO WASHERS)

TRAMBC

BE SURE THE SPEAKER
CABLE IS NOT CAUGHT
BETWEEN THE CP BOARD
AND THE FRONT PANEL.

BEZEL

4-40 3/16”(4.8mm) BLACK
FLAT HEAD SCREW

Figure 17. Placing the CP Board in the Front Panel.

L] #non@Eas LT RABBOT CESICBEIT 5 2 & 23T 5 7 OICHIE SR A LR Y VA v F %
FTRTTAPLTLESY, ERrR3 MR T 25803, TAPHBICBET 2L 512, FL2EMEid57-012KkD
LD LD RAARLCEFED T, RIT, BETXTERHOTI LS,

17



LIVFOAT Y a—# B L0y — L FEROFTLES Y, UFOLICZh G 2MALTET,

HIBIZ RSN D X OGS E b2y — N R loANB Iz bor a—4 « o —L F&En
TS,
B HOTTRENTEY ISy —/V RPEMRISEIG S E L0 LHEE LTSN,

ENPRT L aA—ZIR L TRLDHA ZWET, @il y MORZBL T EIN, MRICHED RN T
ZE,

PLACE THE SHIELD ON
THE ENCODER COVERING
THIS SIDE

=

A
>

Figure 18. Preparing the VFO A Encoder for Installation.

L mmie< . 16 0ako vy 2R kbt 3 BICHiE SR ORI L > CEOBMER2 7= T a— 7 %iiE L T<
FEW(XLI9%BH), v — NV KRAE—I—,RENDH LIz a—FOMICH D EHEL TSI, ZANE
I TIRWEES. el FhE, BiOARTF v P TCAREMHIZA VA M=V 1LE LT, HEITORNIFNEEELTLES

U,

THE SHIELD MUST BE BETWEEN THE
ENCODER AND THE SPEAKER MAGNET

CONNECTOR VFO A ENCODER
SHAFT OPENING
J6 (FOUR PINS) IN TOP COVER
NOTE THAT (FRONT PANEL)
A THE PINS ARE
NOT FULLY
MATED. THAT
IS NORMAL.

Figure 19. Installing the VFO A Encoder.

18



= o—% R FOBOITICAE— D — « 257 Z—%&E LIAATL 72V (X20% 2 /),

‘lIMPORTANT

ROUTE THE WIRES
CLOSE TO THE SPEAKER
AS SHOWN

Figure 20. Connecting the Speaker to the CP Board.

L vFoxv a—#icibwm@e 5 v F @A, ACEILEFIZT v O K5 A _R—D= D 22— ZAHF L A L7
WO THRTEDEHERL - L Z2HH L TRHOD T EEW, 27Ty bNELHA L, IEDEEEE A~ L TS E T,
MOTLTEEW, 179, 2, ORIZ, FiEDd, HDWE, = a—Fpeh— RBIORS S CPEEE L CHEET 5

Tl a—FZmnTh LW, EERTHWET,

NUT

LOCK WASHER

Figure 21. VFO Mounting Hardware.

19



O m2 2icmsnsd L2 AREEA LA F—A LTLESW, MICTR2 ¥ —ICANZD EICES T T o v
BENET, WEE~<TY P LERICRESREE510Fy FEBIRLT, ZRALIL TS0,

4-40, 3/16”(4.8mm) BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREWS - TWO IN EACH END PANEL

ENSURE THE CONNECTORS POSITION THE MIC CONNECTOR
ARE POSITIONED IN THE IN THE OPENING AND SECURE WITH
OPENINGS A NUT (NO WASHER)

Figure 22. Mounting the Side Panels.

L] KERAANER2BIZREND L OIORVFOAT  a—Filfjiz~o 2 FLTLEED, EUBNET vy —I1Txd
DHLOZEOBEBHOZA T AOMEEZFE L T 7ZE, LWHBRIEAA T VOERIZIENEZREIEDH I ETT,
TAFEERIIS TS A OICEER TIBY £, WSOl fiFhtixznnn-oxzr a—FfillicE L -
MEZDZEEREECL T, XATNVEBRIIEHLET, ENETO MV RSRLENHEND D T-DIZEN X A TV & E
<HIZ, HRTEOLDEHRALTILEZN, EHIZ, ZOLIHICENEITHETHZ LITEEGEZDITNICED NS LiLE
A,

PLACE THE FELT PLACE THE KNOB ON THE SLIDE THE RUBBER FINGER
WASHER OVER SHAFT SO IT HAS THE DESIRED @ GRIP OVER THE KNOB

THE ENCODER AMOUNT OF DRAG AGAINST

SHAFT THE FELT WASHER AND

TIGHTEN THE SET SCREW
WITH A 5/64" (2 mm) ALLEN
WRENCH

Figure 23. Mounting the VFO Knob.

20



L aoomazr a— 2o ECRSRIALTAERLTIESD, CALDHA T MTTRTRLHYA T, K242
IREND & D 7B SRKIZ X » CHEPNCRF SN E T, EATCE LA TS RNCEIHO EOYVHE T A T I/VOHFOHE %
BINSHETSEED, ZNOHREOWVEETHLHHEEE, WITCHE XA T2 MR 28> 72CPAR— F&234E L T
7ZEW, BfET b a—F AT, XA TVIEENZENSRNAA~DZ A T AT LI XV BEIT A1 v F B3 b
VET, B LI XA TIVERTRE, 24 vF -T2 a 2K LDHTLLE I,

FRICTION SPRING
INSERT

ALIGN FLAT
IN KNOB WITH
FLAT ON
SHAFT

KEYER/MIC

Figure 24. Mounting Friction Knobs.

I:I K251 REND LI NNy T ) —3EF LT CWAF A ar iz~ L TL IS, LIT9EE OHRROMIZER
LIEMERMBEICEINEZBEWVTL &, R LD D RITFEEERCZ Dl countersunk T9-,

4-40 1/4” (6.4mm)

BLACK FLAT HEAD TIGHTEN THE SCREW ONLY UNTIL THE
SCREW —>» LOCK WASHER IS COMPRESSED.
OVER-TIGHTENING WILL STRIP THE
R T T | THREADS OUT OF THE NYLON
STANDOFF.
#4 LOCK WASHER— "~

3/16" (4.8mm) ___..:pm:
NYLON STANDOFF

SIDE OF BATTERY RETAINER

WITH COUNTERSUNK SCREW
HOLES

Figure 25. Mounting Nylon Standoff on the Battery Retainer.

21



L i cco A R LTS3 b~ SRRy T U BT Z DT ) TR ENTL E S, K& Ak
AR A BN T S —F B (RO & T T 4 CBIA FIC R & 2 - 26107 S B & 5 R D T A v Bk
CHRT oL R EBTES B S 4T < S, WS IR B R T 5 25T EofE,

A ne=
=V RRR T Y —RE BT O TWARWEES, FINEEMA~EEZ 72031 LULEREA,

ALIGN SHIELD
WITH OUTLINE
MARKERS AND

BOARD EDGE

BE SURE OPENING
IS CENTERED OVER
THE SCREW HOLE

Figure 26. Positioning the Shield on the Battery Retainer.

L] o<vsv —WEFZX2TITREND £ D 72CPAR— R LED2oDINLIZ~ T > b LTL &0, WEFITLIATNZ(X25)
B VA b= LT A v ARV —RNCPR— RIZH =N 5d Z LIEE LT EEN,

4-40 3/16” (4.8mm) 2-56 5/32” (4.0mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD BLACK PAN HEAD
SCREW SCREW AND LOCK WASHER

NWHEMEN
“Ldii A

'r—llllllll._ll;l-li-‘it*"li-

Sl

Figure 27. Installing the Battery Retainer.

22



Bottom Cover Assembly

[ Fr a—tmen o EBOR#ET —7 2B RN T, SEBEOTOARORIROEDY DT Y 7IZH0 T
THHZ L EMERLTLLEIY, £HrTHE, RENHZMMOY TIE, ZNHEDOHRA L FOT R TON—RT =T
R0 2 721028, GoOdTE B i 72 7= DKXID M A A~ L—3 2 Nz b > CIMICEE Th D & B2 F,

Figure 28. Bottom Cover Clean Contact Areas Inside.

E]Tﬁﬂa®%%mﬂﬁ%@ﬁbf<ﬁéwoE%@%%?%f%ﬂbf\&Eﬁﬂmm%éhéiUTKHw
THBTHDZ LR LTLIIEEN,

Figure 29. Bottom Cover Clean Contact Areas Outside.

23



L] e—heo v 223 0I0Rans L5 R2K0ORALEHAT FHA—DMEIC~ Ty FLTL E&W, 2R05%ED
DX RIFB TS5 TLX I,

HEAT SINK FITS AGAINST SIDE OF
BOTTOM COVER

4-40 1/4” (6.4mm) BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREW
(TWO PLACES)

Figure 30. Mounting the Heat Sink on the Bottom Cover.

L] pomsitom LE e S L om il CHERIIEO K 2 Te 1T, KBLITREIS L 5 R FhA—Iczh
ZIRAT L TLIZE0,

/ DO NOT BLOCK
BE SURE SERIAL NUMBER ANY HOLES IN
LABEL IS PARALLEL WITH THE BOTTOM
THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM COVER
COVER

Figure 31. Placing the Serial Number on the Bottom Cover.

24



L ms2icmans kshr A s AUEERALT, 494 74— kD3 L0252 FHA—Itw 7y LT &N,
BN BA-402FE BN LD ) BEDLOTENLDEEDLX U FE2ITY BRWTLEE, R COEN KX 2R BBICHAAAE
B LT, BEESSETEEN,

REMOVE A 4-40 THUMB SCREW TO CLEAR

@ BEFORE MOUNTING THE FEET, INSERT AND
ANY PAINT FROM THE THREADS ——u_

4-40, 1/4” (6.4mm) NYLON PAN HEAD SCREWS, NO WASHERS
WITH HEADS RECESSED IN LARGE OPENINGS IN THE FEET
(FOUR PLACES)

CONTACT WITH THE FOOT. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN OR YOU

g THREAD IN THE SCREWS ONLY UNTIL THE HEADS COME IN
WILL STRIP THE THREADS.

Figure 32. Mounting Rubber Feet on Bottom Cover.
L o —onicsnTit, BA—LRALESDAROT A R lE TR TEZL TS,
|:| EAHH O TR RN E EARNFHED RS ZOICBWBIIERQ L Z#H LT S0V (X33% &),

L mssicrmsns ks @ pHo Flois 9027 4 — F A BET ES0, BT, BEEIC & o Tl e S
WET. BFREEID L5 720 e R DT o & BT < 72X 0,

THREAD A 4-40 THUME SCREW
THROUGH TO REMOVE ANY
PAINT RESIDUE FROM THESE
HOLES.

/\

ORIENT THE FEET SO
THE LARGE HOLES ARE
ON THIS SIDE OF EACH LEG.

SLIDE RUBBER FOOT
ONTO EACH LEG.

Figure 33. Preparing Tilt Legs for Installation — Part 1.

25



[0 FvvexvbFanronlaE34cRmans k5 ASEAMICA v A h—A LT E &0, LIRS v A k—

NI LRERBEICRA DAY 2T =2 a AEE LT EED, 2SI ENETIC@< EaRnEanzmy Th s
ICEWHD A, BEAICLTBWTLEEY, ZRHIEFETA VA =L ENDTL L I,

TRIM SCREW FLUSH —— 74
ON THIS SIDE

#4 FLAT WASHER ="

7

4-40 1/4” (6.4mm) NYLON SCREW

Figure 34. Placing Nylon Bumpers on the Tilt Legs.
L a-omsa(k 0 k& 2) M 2 KB5S R ENS K 5 2 FAR—IA VA = LT EE,

A HE ! Ml RENDEIBTINA—DHMOLEDELEBNT LIV, TRORLA—0EEN
NEHE. ENBA VAP VENTVWSDER, RFpcAR— RETOTLE I,

4-40 3/16" (4.8mm)
. E] <— STANDOFF
#4 S

LOCK - BOTTOM
WASHER EZZZZZZZ<— COVER

3, <— 4-40 3/16" (4.8 mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW

FOUR PLACES

Figure 35. Installing 4-40 Standoffs in the Bottom Cover.

26



L] 4oo#2(k v /&Ry 2~ =% REND L IR TFA A=A VA F—A LT ES, RSP —b %
NBRA VA=V ERTWBERIL, RFR— RFO7DICEBEIR 7 VT T AERET B EREND X ) BRI NN—DED
IEDEEEZBNTLEEN, Uy vy —DEKIIRFR— R EORERICEETE0b LILERA,

2-56 3/16" (4.8 mm)
<— STANDOFF
#2 SPLIT

LOCK ————>»—— BOTTOM

3, <— 2.56 5/32" (4.0mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD SCREW

FOUR PLACES

Figure 36. Installing 2-56 (Smaller) Standoffs in the Bottom Cover.

[J EsDPBistms#ss - Lid. ZOREHENORFA— RERVRE . v —A KepeRh— K EOEFBOT ¥ b
SA i~y FLET, YA REHENTH AT D RESIBO L 2 T00 T, RBTIRENS L H ZRFR— K EOT
YT T— RAEEES I ST, ZRBRFA— FIC L HESEDBID = & 2RI 272010
L REHLTLLEE N,

8 rz
=V RRRFR— RIZBL T DN TWRWNWES, ZIIEREZBED CIEE I LAERA,
REMOVE PROTECTIVE BACKING PAPER

AND PLACE THE SHIELD INSIDE THE OUTLINE HERE
(SEE TEXT)

Figure 37. Installing the RF Board Shield.

27



L mssicsmsnskss FaA—icRER— KEBNTL E S0, FAA—ORIC S —L R oo Be RO% i
BICAND . Lo T, IA—ICBBICRERAN bR — ROEED 257 7 —, R KRR —Io 5t L TRt
TWAHEA. "—F7 =27 %2R LT, TNELEITLET,

4-40 3116” (4.8mm) BLACK PAN HEAD  THESE TRANSISTOR TABS wnf‘,fg;ﬂ.? ngﬂ‘"&ggzm
SCREW WITH SPLIT LOCK WASHER  WILL BE ATTACHED LATER

INSERT THIS END OF THE PC BOARD
INTO THE BOTTOM COVER FIRST SO INSTALLATION HINT:

THE CONNECTORS FIT IN THE OPENINGS START ALL THE SCREWS AND STANDOFFS IN THE

THREADS BEFORE TIGHTENING ANY OF THEM. IF ONE

BINDS, LOOSEN THE CORRESPONDING SCREW ON
THE BOTTOM OF THE COVER SLIGHTLY TO ALLOW
THE STANDOFF UNDER THE RF BOARD TO MOVE,
THEN RE-TIGHTEN ALL OF THE HARDWARE.

V e

1 -
jo -~ )

.
A g
\"n

N

Figure 38. Installing RF Board in the Bottom Cover.

L] mieserre . Flomsni 2o H—oBOMEE T = v 7 LTS 2 &N, 200 SREIIARE AL, EEE< &
FIZTTE2 ML CTL I, RENDHZDE, TNHOBICFE CED A= 30 s LLET A, BELROIX, THHMN
ERROHSR TN E WS Z LT,

T7 MUST NOT TOUCH THE STANDOFF
(SEE TEXT)

Figure 39. Checking T7 Clearance.

28



(] ®a0ic 7515 & 5 RREE— FD45DIE D OR~2-56 KPR ICAFE LT, b Lo EbRENTDOAT v
THALEL T, ZROREET 50K ER L X T 217> T, KIT. TALEEIRLTIESD, b0
ALIEFEARYT Y — « FAX—Z BRI TAEDIBR TR EINASTLE I,

TEMPORARILY THREAD 2-56 5/16” (7.9mm) ZINC FLAT HEAD SCREWS PART WAY TO
ENSURE HOLES ARE ALIGNED.

REMOVE THE SCREWS WHEN FINISHED. THEY WILL BE USED TO INSTALL THE BATTERY
HOLDERS LATER.

WORATED ) o
= A NG =
PAMC

)

! o
12vA~

Figure 40. Checking the Alignment of the Battery Holder Standoffs.

O ®allcmsng £ 5 Fh A—d2o0 kT v DR E—IC 8 T EERIC LTS,

4-40 5/16” (7.9mm)
BLACK FLAT HEAD SCREW
(TWO PLACES)

4-40 MUT VY\MITH CAFTIVE
STAR LOCK WASHER
(TWO PLACES)

DO NOT DISTURB
THE POSITION OF
THIS CAPACITOR

Figure 41. Securing the Tabs for Q6 and Q7 on the RF Board to the Bottom Cover.

29



L] - 75 /B L OMAc R SNA LS RT T - a5 5L v A R—A LTS, AR—ZRE L
AERNDT, TR 7 Z—=NRICHEICESEICFHEA SIS/, BNCaXZ X 4D EOT v v —BL Uy 2D T
<TEEW,

LOCK WASHER

NUT WHEN INSERTING, ALIGN FLAT SIDE

WITH FLAT SIDE OF HOLE

a

\HDLD THE CONNECTOR WHILE
TIGHTENING THE NUT TO ENSURE
THAT IT DOES NOT TURN IN THE
HOLE

DO NOT DISTURB THE COMPONENTS
ON THE RF BOARD WHILE TIGHTENING
THE NUT

PRESS HOLE PLUG INTO SMALLER HOLE
Figure 42. Installing the Antenna Connector and Hole Plug.

[ R43icR5s8n2L9m20o089F U — « AAF—ZEL TSN, AAF—L T A Y —DF YT F— 32
WWEBELTLESY, TGS ELNERLY— BIXOREND LI ELNTZTA Y =BT EE,

2-56 5/16” (7.9mm) ZINC FLAT HEAD SCREWS, NO WASHERS
FOUR PLACES

BATTERY HOLDERS

ORIENT WIRES AS SHOWN LIE DIRECTLY AGAINST

BE SURE THE WIRES ARE NOT TRAPPED il o
UNDER THE BATTERY HOLDERS

Figure 43. Installing the Battery Holders.

30



L o % o 2 S KXAT3 ATUR B B AT, CORT v T % 2% v F LT E S, MRS n5 L5
BRFAR— R EDOT T F « a7 ZNBITIIKXATIA T L a3 LT U A v—2 k5 SERWEAS, WO 25ANTH
Taxl ¥ —%WH L9, aX 7 X=X THESETIEIN,

IF NO KXAT3 IS TO BE INSTALLED,
PLUG THE CABLE TO THE BNC
CONNECTOR INTO J7 ON THE RF
BOARD AS SHOWN. BOTH TERMINALS
ON THE CONNECTOR CONNECT TO
THE BNC CENTER CONDUCTOR, SO
THE CONNECTOR MAY BE ORIENTED
EITHER WAY AS LONG AS BOTH PINS
ENGAGE THE CONNECTOR ON THE
“ANT" SIDE.

Figure 44. Connecting the BNC Cable - No KXAT3 ATU.

[ KXAT3ATUA 7> 5 v 2o TOARVESIE. CORF v 745 A% v 7 LT EEN, J4BIRENS L5
RKXAT3 %~ T R LTCLEZEW, MHOax I X4 —OFT_XRTCOEVPRFA— FEOZN ORI TRET D &
PHEET A LD ICHFICER L TLKEES Y, BrazXidoZVRAZENTED LI, PB(Ny TV —  FRILZ—
DITL DY TP2EIANTIND Z & im%?ﬁaf&fé LU LERA, UL, ax 7 X—THIZRZDP20D
Lo roRxo—MIZTEY T, @UICERROET,

P1 ON THE KXAT3

TO J7 ON THE
4-40 3/16” (4.8mm) RF BOARD
BLACK PAN HEAD
SCREW AND
LOCK WASHER

S CABLE TO BNC CONNECTOR TO
; J1 ON THE KXAT3. BOTH TERMINALS
ON THE CONNECTOR CONNECT TO
THE BNC CENTER CONDUCTOR, SO
THE CONNECTOR MAY BE ORIENTED
EITHER WAY.

P2 ON THE KXAT3
TO J6 ON THE
RF BOARD

A MPORTANT

BE CERTAIN ALL OF THE PINS ON
BOTH CONNECTORS ARE ENGAGED
WITH THE MATING CONNECTORS
ON THE RF BOARD.

IT IS NORMAL FOR PART OF THE PINS
ON P2 TO SHOW WHEN CORRECTLY
ENGAGED WITH J6.

4-40 3/16” (4.8mm)
BLACK PAN HEAD
SCREW AND
LOCK WASHER

Figure 45. Installing the KXAT3 ATU.

31



L KXFL37 4% - A7 g v o T RWNRAE. —ORTF v TE2AF v 7 LTS, [MABITRSND L9
IRKXFL3Z A v A h—/L L TL &N, BT RT, S TKXFLIAR — RFOGNDA—/L ROFAD FH/N— « X2 %8
CCRFA—FBELOZEN EOax 7 Z—TH LWE Y EVRUasENRDE T EEN,

=1 KXFL3 Rev A

i © Elecraft,z012°

i i
ril 'J.u €8 Ja ':
o TR awun g
R L

@ PLUG INTO J3 ON THE RF BOARD THIS SIDE TOWARD THE

BATTERY HOLDER
REPLACE SCREW

@ REPLACE SCREW
WITH 4-40 1/2" —»

(13mm) BLACK

FLAT HEAD

INTO THE HOLE IN THE KXFL3

BOARD. IT MAY NOT PASS
COMPLETELY THROUGH AS SHOWN
HERE, BUT MUST ENTER THE HOLE
ENOUGH TO INSURE THE KXFL3 BOARD
CANNOT BE DISLODGED BY ROUGH
HANDLING OF THE KX3.

g BE SURE THE SCREW PASSES

Figure 46. Installing the KXFL3.

32



Final Assembly

[ TAN—EEED>L VIRLT, HATITRSIND L)l OEEEZ A VA F— L LTLEEN, & L2ef
ERBENHEESINDFET, BFERULERiORNTS S, &E EZEH#E EOMEmORE S 72 LTk, aUIERF pch—

F&¥TH>TL X 9,

END OF FOOT FITS
THROUGH OPENING
IN THE BOTTOM COVER.
NOTE ORIENTATION OF
THREADED FERRULE.

A CAUTION

DO NOT TIGHTEN THE THUMB SCREW UNTIL THE
TOP COVER IS FITTED. IF TIGHTENED WITHOUT THE
TOP COVER IT WILL HIT AND DAMAGE THE RF PC BOARD.

TILT FOOT LIES FLAT AGAINST THE BOTTOM OF
THE KX3 WHEN NOT IN USE

Figure 47. Installing the Tilt Feet.

L] 20 T Fh—%Ey FLT, CPR— RICRFR— RIZMbDB T L v 7 % « 5 —F L& R-IFTL 7ZEW (™
48 B M), BT 2N TR LR TR B WGEr =7 ARR— Reinl+ 2 2 LITEE L T ZE,

TO RF BOARD J5
IN BOTTOM COVER

A CAUTION

THE CONNECTORS ARE NOT DESIGNED FOR HEAVY USE.
ONCE PLUGGED IN, AVOID REMOVING THEM UNNECESSARILY
TO AVOID DEVELOPING INTERMITTENT CONNECTIONS.

§ ;7 Connector Side

TO CP BOARD
P2 IN TOP COVER

Figure 48. Flex Cable.

33



] KA REND LI RCPAR— R EDP2IZT7 Ly 7 A « r—T N %EELIAATLEE N, TR, BIFREND L
FRAE —=H—DFH A~ =TI LOENWZ T TGS T EE N,

RUN YOUR FINGER ALONG

THE CONNECTOR TO GENTLY
FORM THE CABLE SO IT CURVES
INTO THE SPACE NEXT TO THE
CONNECTOR AS SHOWN

P2 ON THE
CP BOARD

A BE SURE THAT

THE CABLE IS ORIENTED
WITH THE LONG TAB
TOWARD THE SPEAKER
AND ALL THE PINS ARE
ENGAGED

<«—— SPEAKER

Figure 49. Plugging the Flex Cable into the RF Board.

L ro—opome b eftamsty LT, ME0ICRINEEIRT Ly A « r—TF LB L0y T
Ve o =T N EEHRLTLIEEN, AR=DHEES>THDEEE, TRy T Y — « RLE—LCPR— RO/ Th
WHIT O WEIITREND LI BRAE— I — LI AE— T — « F—TANEFLPHERNCIT B O D 2 & 2R L
TLE&EW,

PLUG THE BATTERY CABLE
INTO THIS CONNECTOR. THE
CONNECTOR IS KEYED SO IT
CAN BE INSERTED ONLY ONE
WAY

DRESS THE WIRES SO THEY
DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE
FLEX CABLE

PLUG THE FLEX CABLE INTO J5
ON THE RF BOARD

Figure 50. Plugging the Flex and Battery Cables into the CP Board.

34



L Aosv—%qrzb—nlidniE, 425 LTHEn, AvT U — -« AKX — O 2B LT 72
S0, RSN TV — - ZATBLONy T —ERICHL TEA—T XAv =27 a2 LTI IZ S0y,

[j KS51LIRENDE IR Py T&R ML « IR—ZFHALTLEIN, TR ENTZIRT X —DHBAHDAL— A~
TVERDEIC, TJVv v T A =T EMLELTLLEEN, TNy T UV — KX —D kv 7 R HEXR
DT EIFAMRRIZLARNWTL ZE W, by T A= NI TR  ADAN—ONEHTHEAT 2 Z LIZERELTLIES
W,

B 55 prrsHEUs L L bic, BA—E REND LS HRCPE—F - I517 X —DRD A~—
ANT VLT A r—TNARTOERDZEEZRIELET, TR T U — « RALF =D~ D E
RAZLIFFAREIC LAV TLEE&Y, T w T A« F—TILNRCPAR—K « ax 7 X4 —DRFEDAR—2
A LIZHEPIT A AT, BLSNAUIREND KO Ra s X —DWIZin > TSI Y B & fF
TR EEA LTSN,

DO NOT ALLOW THE FLEX
CABLE TO LAY ON TOP
OF THE BATTERY HOLDERS.

]
]
FOLD THE FLEX CABLE —
INTO THIS AREA
AS YOU CLOSE THE CASE.
BATTERY HOLDERS

RF BOARD

TOP COVER FITS
INSIDE BOTTOM
COVER

¥ TILT FOOT

- IN STOWED
POSITION

TWO 4-40 THUMB SCREWS
AT EACH END

Figure 51. Closing the KX3.

35



